1
Qubahan Engineering Journal
2024, VOL. 1, NO. 1, Jan 2024
Parameter Measurement on Main Generator Based on IoT
Reving Masood
Abstract. The generator is the main source of electricity in the ship that will drive all activities
on the ship. With the source of electricity supplied by the generator, human work will become
lighter because it is helped by electrical energy. In order for the generator to work properly, it

parameter but still within the allowable range. These parameters can be monitored via android mobile
phone so that it can make it easier for operators to see the condition of the generator anywhere and can
be known quickly if a fault occurs, before more severe generator damage occurs.
References
[1] P. Michalopoulos, G. J. Tsekouras, F. D. Kanellos, and J. M. Prousalidis, “Optimal
Selection of the Diesel Generators Supplying a Ship Electric Power System,” Appl.
Sci., vol. 12, no. 20, 2022, doi: 10.3390/app122010463.
[2] P. Pan, Y. Sun, C. Yuan, X. Yan, and X. Tang, “Research progress on ship power
systems integrated with new energy sources: A review,” Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev.,
vol. 144, no. October 2019, p. 111048, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2021.111048.
[3] V. Shagar, S. G. Jayasinghe, and H. Enshaei, “Effect of load changes on hybrid
shipboard power systems and energy storage as a potential solution: A review,”
Inventions, vol. 2, no. 3, 2017, doi: 10.3390/inventions2030021.
[4] X. Wang, “The architecture design of the wearable health monitoring system based on
internet of things technology,” Int. J. Grid Util. Comput., vol. 6, no. 3–4, pp. 207–212,
2015, doi: 10.1504/IJGUC.2015.070681.
[5] G. Aceto, V. Persico, and A. Pescapé, “Industry 4.0 and Health: Internet of Things, Big
Data, and Cloud Computing for Healthcare 4.0,” J. Ind. Inf. Integr., vol. 18, no.
February 2019, p. 100129, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.jii.2020.100129.
[6] J. Kavil Kambrath et al., “Modeling and Control of Marine Diesel Generator System
with Active Protection,” IEEE Trans. Transp. Electrif., vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 249–271,
2017, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2017.2764324.
[7] A. Jafari, T. Khalili, H. G. Ganjehlou, and A. Bidram, “Optimal integration of
renewable energy sources, diesel generators, and demand response program from
pollution, financial, and reliability viewpoints: A multi-objective approach,” J. Clean.
Prod., vol. 247, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.jclepro.2019.119100.
[8] F. D. Kanellos, G. J. Tsekouras, and N. D. Hatziargyriou, “Optimal demand-side
management and power generation scheduling in an all-electric ship,” IEEE Trans.
Sustain. Energy, vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 1166–1175, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2014.2336973.
[9] T. Tarasiuk and M. Gorniak, “Load Sharing in Ship Microgrids under Nonsinusoidal
Conditions-Case Study,” IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 32, no. 2, pp. 810–819,
2017, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2017.2691803.
[10] S. George and G. B, “IoT Based Smart Energy Management System using Pzem-004t
Sensor & Node MCU,” Int. J. Eng. Res. Technol., vol. 9, no. 7, pp. 45–48, 2021,
[Online]. Available: https://www.amazon.in/Easy-Electronics-16x2-.

[14] L. S. Zamel and J. R. Naif, “AN OVERVIEW SMART ASSISTANT SYSTEM FOR
OLD PEOPLE,” pp. 28–36, 2023.
[15] G. Albertengo, F. G. Debele, W. Hassan, and D. Stramandino, “On the performance of
web services, google cloud messaging and firebase cloud messaging,” Digit. Commun.
Networks, vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 31–37, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.dcan.2019.02.002.
[16] N. Nguyen, “Building an E-commerce Application Utilizing Firebase Cloud service,”
Metrop. Univ. Appl. Sci., no. Mobile Solutions, 2022.
[17] A. Amanuel, “Supabase vs Firebase: Evaluation of performance and development of
Progressive Web Apps,” no. May, 2022.
[18] N. A. Hussien, A. A. D. Al Magsoosi, A. A. D. Al Magsoosi, H. T. Salim AlRikabi,
and F. T. Abed, “Monitoring the Consumption of Electrical Energy Based on the
Internet of Things Applications,” Int. J. Interact. Mob. Technol., vol. 15, no. 7, pp. 17–
29, 2021, doi: 10.3991/ijim.v15i07.20183.
[19] K. H. Seol, Y. I. Kim, S. Park, and H. Nam, “Simultaneous Emission AC-OLED Pixel
Circuit for Extended Lifetime of OLED Display,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol.
6, no. July, pp. 835–840, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2859271.
[20] H. S. Songara, H. Malvi, H. Bhat, and M. Kumar, “Arduino Based Vehicle Accident
Detection and Alert System using GPS, GSM Module,” 2023.
[21] S. T. Sukenda, M. T. Wawanmaulana, S. Septiane, M. Irvan, and L. N. S. Dimas, “Use
Of Vibration Sensor As Detection Of Railway In Mechanical Signaling Systems,” J.